
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 13 May 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 25th March 2019  (Pages 3 - 
8)

Items for Information

3  Community Outreach - David Andy (CAB)  

Items for discussion

4  Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update  (Pages 9 - 14)

Performance

5  Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary  
(Pages 15 - 48)

Items for Decision

6  Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop  (Pages 49 - 54)

Ward Alliances

7  Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  (Pages 55 - 60)

8  Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  (Pages 61 - 74)
Darton East – held on 12th March and 9th April 2019
Darton West – held on 11th February and 11th March 2019
Old Town – held on 27th March 2019
St Helen's – held on 14th March 2019

To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Charlesworth, Howard, Lofts, Newing, Pickering, 
Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager

Public Document Pack



Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 2 May 2019



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 25 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Howard, Lofts, 
Platts, Spence and Tattersall 

39 Chair's Remarks 

The Chair expressed his thanks to retiring Councillors Miller and Burgess for their 
hard work, dedication and support to the North Area Council.

40 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

41 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st January 2019 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st January 
2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 21st 
January 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

42 Empty Homes - Amy Forster 

Amy Forster, BMBC Empty Homes Officer, was welcomed to the meeting and 
provided Members with an update regarding empty homes across the North Area 
Council.  Currently there are 1659 empty homes across the Borough, 266 of which 
are in the North Area Council area, representing 16% of the total.  Empty properties 
are categorised according to the length of time they have been empty, with the 
majority falling within the 6 months to 2 years category, although some have been 
empty in excess of 10 years.  Issues include disrepair and overgrown gardens, which 
impacts negatively on other properties in the local area.  Financial assistance of up to 
£15,000 is available to bring the properties back to an acceptable standard.  
Reasons behind the empty homes are numerous, ranging from absent landlords to 
family disputes, mental health problems and difficulties around probate, which can 
take many years to resolve.

The service currently works with Humankind Housing who offer quality 
accommodation with intensive housing management to help vulnerable tenants live 
independently by way of a 10 year lease.  Joint work also takes place with Berneslai 
Homes on a purchase and repair scheme and use is made of Berneslai Homes’ 
property management service.  The service have a range of statutory powers, 
including enforced sale but prefers to work with owners and landlord on an amicable 

Page 3



2

basis.  A number of Members were aware of concerns in their local areas and were 
asked to pass information on to Amy for further investigation where appropriate.  

RESOLVED that: 

(i) Amy be thanked for the work which she had been done to date on behalf of 
local residents, and

(ii) The update be noted.
   

43 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, apprising Members of the 
discussions that took place at a recent workshop regarding the potential for a Health 
and Wellbeing project to be funded by the North Area Council.  Priority areas for a 
new project were identified as cancer, smoking prevalence and young people.  It was 
felt that the Area Council must use its resources to produce maximum impact for the 
community and that any long term investment in a project should deliver sustained 
behaviour change.  In terms of project characteristics, the ‘coaching’ model model 
was well respected.  It was felt that ‘five ways to wellbeing’ should be at the centre of 
a project (Connect, Be Active, Give, Take Notice and Stay Connected) and that 
building resilience particularly around emotional wellbeing was very important, 
especially for young people.

It was felt that some of the research information from the ‘Make Your Mark’ Survey 
may not be representative and that any commissioned project should be developed 
and owned by young people.  The possibility of running a pilot project in the summer 
break was discussed, but it was felt that this could prove difficult in terms of 
commissioning and tight timescales.     

RESOLVED that

(i) The health and wellbeing needs of young people be identified as a priority 
area for future development;

(ii) Young people should be consulted with as part of the project identification and 
development, and 

(iii) The Area Manager be tasked with arranging a further workshop on 17th April 
2019 to work up a delivery model for the priority, with the support of 
specialist officers.

44 Outcome of Area Magazine Workshop 

The Area Council manager updated Members with regard to future provision of the 
Area Magazine.  The preferred option for Members would be a totally independent 
publication but the cost of this, at around £7000 per edition, would be prohibitive.  It 
was reported that the next edition would be the Winter magazine and that summer 
events will have to be promoted by alternative means such as notice boards, the 
website, facebook etc rather than through the community magazine.  

Page 4



3

RESOLVED that more information will be provided by the Area Council Manager 
once this is available

45 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided Members with 
a comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the Period October – 
December 2018 (Quarter 3).  

Contracted Service Providers include CAB and DIAL (Community Outreach Project), 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance and DIAL (Social Isolation and Warm Homes).  In 
addition, the North Area Council funds Housing Migration Officer and Youth 
Participation Worker posts.  A number of case studies were provided within the report 
across all priorities.

It was reported that since the DIAL project started in September 2017 the total 
benefit gain has now reached £3,046,173 and the debt managed stands at £453,156.  
This represents value for money, as the North Area receives £25 back from every £1 
invested in the project.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members note the update report

46 Outcome of Stronger Communities Grants Panel 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members with regard to 
the North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant.  Recommended projects 
include:  YMCA Youthwork (£19,315); Ad Astra – Taking Young People Seriously 
(£19,730); Darton Cricket Club cricket practice facility (£19,000); Royal Voluntary 
Service (RVS) Looking Out for Older People (£19,557); Emmanuel Methodist Church 
Ignite Barnsley (£13,205.67) and Reds in the Community Healthy Lifestyle 
Programme (£8,551.38).  This bid will also cover some school provision for years 3 – 
6.

RESOLVED that

(i) Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update;

(ii) Members note the projects that have been approved for funding and
 

(iii) Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements outlined within 
the report.

47 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - updated financial 
profile 

The North Area Council Manager provided wht Area Council with a financial position 
and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.  

Page 5



4

RESOLVED that:
(i) Members note the current financial and budget position and forecast for 

funding commitments;
(ii) The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project be extended from September 

2019 for a further 12 months;
(iii) The Clean and Green Service be extended from September 2019 for a further 

12 months
(iv)The Youth Participation posts be extended from August 2019 for a further 12 

months

48 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The North Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council regarding the 
financial position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period, 
providing a full breakdown for each Ward.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) The report be noted, and

(ii) Each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient expenditure 
of the Ward Alliance Funds in line with the guidance on spend. 

49 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 8th 
January and 12th February 2019; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 14th January 
and 11th February 2019; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 4th December 2018 and 5th 
February 2019; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 24th January 2019.

Darton East – Cllr Spence congratulated volunteers on the amount of litter collected 
and also explained that the Tour de Yorkshire is passing through the area on 3rd May 
and a number of related celebratory projects are underway, such as painting bikes 
with Greenworks.  Local schools are to be involved.  Safety rails are to be erected on 
Shaw Lane.  Land art will be on display at Wilthorpe, at Darton and on the golf 
course.  

Darton West – It was reported that the hanging basket sponsorship was proving 
popular.  ‘Stars of  Darton’ was held on 15th March, was well attended and very 
enjoyable.  Cllr Burgess continues to be involved in local history groups.  A third 
information board detailing the history of local schools is to be erected, then six more 
to complete the Kexborough and Darton Heritage Trail.  A Barugh group will be set 
up shortly.  The ‘Visit Darton’ project is ongoing.  Areas which could benefit from 
investment for the Darton West in Bloom Project are being identified and planting of 
trees in Darton park is taking place with primary schools.

Old Town – The Bike Store project is currently on hold.  Bulb planting for next year is 
in hand.  Attempts are being made to speak to Pogmoor residents regarding planting.  
Work at Willowbank is out of legal scope.  Information boards giving details of 
wildlife, flora and fauna etc., have been erected at the Fleets.  Lots of work is 
ongoing.

Page 6



5

St Helens –Planning for the Gala is underway for 23rd July.  The recent Health and 
Wellbeing Event in the Community Shop was a great success.  A total of 43 pairs of 
slippers were given out courtesy of the Fire Service.  Lots of stalls were there, 
including Stop Smoking advice and male and female cancer screening.  It was 
pointed out the St Helens Ward has the highest prevalence of all age cancers in 
Barnsley, therefore screening programmes are to be encouraged.  It is likely that the 
Health and Wellbeing Event will become an Annual Event.   Spring bulbs are to be 
machine planted across the Ward and hanging baskets will be put up.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. Members should note the current financial position.

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000in total.  The initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. The provider 
commenced service delivery on the 14th September 2017.  This contract will run 
until at least September 2019 provided the conditions of the contract are met.  
On the 25th March 2019 the Area Council took the decision to utilise the 
contract extension clause and extend the contract until the 13th September 
2020.  

N.B. In March 2020 the Area Council will need to agree if they wish to 
continue to fund this type of service provision and advertise the tender 
opportunity.  

3.1 The Clean and Green Service commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This 
was a one year (plus one year) contract valued at £150,000 per annum.  The 
initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to advertise an enhanced tender opportunity for a 
further 2 years (+ 1 year) at a contract value of approximately £85,000 per 
annum.  The provider commenced service delivery on the 2nd October 2017.  
On the 25th March 2019 the Area Council took the decision to utilise the 

North Area Council Meeting:  
13th May 2019 
Agenda Item: 4

Page 9

Item 4



contract extension clause and extend the contract until the end of September 
2020.  

N.B. In March 2020 the Area Council will need to agree if they wish to 
continue to fund this type of service provision and advertise the tender 
opportunity.  

3.2 Housing Migration Officer Private Sector Housing Officer – At the November 
meeting 2017 it was agreed that the North Area would offer a Housing 
Migration Officer post at Grade 6 for 12 months fixed term.  The successful 
candidate started on the 22nd January 2018.  In addition to the salary fees the 
Area Council agreed to fund uniform, PPE including IT, phone and bodycam, 
plus a £5k annual working budget.  

Members have agreed at the September 2018 meeting to extend the post from 
22nd January 2019 on a fixed term basis for a period of 12 months.  

3.3 Opportunities for Young People – Two18hr Youth Participation Support Worker 
Grade 4 posts were advertised in May 2018.  Interviews were conducted on 
12th June 2018.  References and DBS checks have been received.  The 
officers started at the beginning of August.  The posts are 12 months fixed 
term. 

The funding for this project includes staff salaries and on-costs plus a mobile 
phone and laptop each. A working budget of £5,000 has also been agreed. The 
workers commenced their contract at the beginning August 2018. 

At the Area Council meeting held on the 25th March Members agreed that they 
wished to extend the funding for the youth participation post(s) for a further 12 
months. One of the posts is currently vacant and it is anticipated that 
recruitment will commence between the time of this report being wirtten and the 
meeting held on the 13th May. 

It is recommended that this decision is recommended at the January 2020 
meeting.  

3.4 Health and Wellbeing – At the November 2017 meeting The North Area Council 
agreed to consider a Social Inclusion Project with a Prevention of Winter 
Deaths focus.  This would complement the work of Housing and Energy 
Colleagues who are looking at developing a Housing and Energy Advice Hub 
with housing energy advice. Aligning a 3 year pilot in North Area would be a 
fantas
[...]
th Area Council Performance Report for the period January – 
March 2019 (2018/19 Quarter 4) has been produced and is attached, Appendix 1.

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the North Council Performance report provides North Council members with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to the 
achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives. 

The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from each contract for 
the period January – March 2019. 

Contracted Service Providers:
 CAB & DIAL – Community Outreach Project
 Twiggs Grounds Maintenance – Creating a cleaner, greener environment in   

partnership with local people
 DIAL – Social Isolation and Warm Homes

Area Council Funded Posts
 Housing Migration Officer
 Youth Participation Workers 

 North Area Council Meeting:  

13th May 2019 

Agenda item: 5

Agenda Item: 

Page 15

Item 5



2

Part B provides North Council members with a summary performance management 
report for each of the contracted services for 2018/19 Quarter 4 (January – March 
2019).  The report provides RAG ratings plus updated information from all North Area 
Council Providers, following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent 
quarterly contract monitoring/management meetings. 

The report provides a link between the commissioned services and the Public Health 
Outcomes: https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework 

Part C provides a summary of performance information from the Strong Communities 
Grants Projects. 

In addition to the information provided in the summary reports, more detailed 
information is available on request, including case studies with photographs for each 
contracted service, and some performance data on a ward basis.

Performance Report –Issues 

Two of the North Area Council contracts continue to perform well.  One is over 
capacity.   

[...]
o become more engaged in social 
activities.  

Performance Summary (End of Year Report 2018/19 – Outstanding at the time of writing)

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring form submitted

Project milestones achieved

Project indicators / targets met

Overall project progress & achievements

RVS – Looking Out for Older People

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Health and Wellbeing Priority Development

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To apprise Members of the discussions that took place at a recent workshop 
which explored the opportunity for a North Area Council funded Health and 
Wellbeing project. 

2. Recommendation 
2.1. Members refer to sections 4.12 onwards of this report for an update on 

this priority area.   

2.2. Members agree to fund the consultaiton and development programme 
recommended in section 8 of this report.  

3. Background and intended focus 
3.1. At the Area Council Meeting on the 21st January the Health and Wellbeing 

Priority Working Group representatives requested to look at the following 
priority areas with a view to commissioning a new project.  

 Young People – Body / Mind / Relationships (Healthy relationships, period 
poverty, teenage pregnancy)

 Smoking prevalence (Inc. mortality rates from respiratory and cardiovascular 
diseases)

 Cancer prevalence (Inc. mortality rates)

3.2. On the 25th March the Area Council agreed that they wished to focus their 
resources on a young people based programme following a workshop held on 
the 26th February. 

4. Project Development Overview 

4.1. On the 26th February a workshop took place lead by Cath Bedford and 
Cheryl Devine from BMBC Public Health.  Supported by Jenny Grant from 
BMBC Procurement and the Area Manager

4.2. The working group consisted of: Cllr Platts, Cllr Tattersall, Cllr Spence, Cllr 
Charlesworth and Cllr Newing.  

North Area Council Meeting:  
13th March 2019

Agenda Item: 
[...]
5.3. They wanted to build resilience in the community. 
5.4. Raising aspirations for the young people of the North Area.  
5.5. That any offer developed should be available in the community rather than in 

schools.
5.6. Preventing risky behaviour in young people and improved understanding of the 

long term consequences of participating in risky behaviour at a young age.  
5.7. The working group agreed with a ‘Universal Offer’ and ‘Universal Plus’ but felt 

that the high risk young people were already catered for by existing services 
Inc. Targeted Information Advice and Guidance (TIAG) and Targeted Youth 
Support (TYS).

6. Risk
6.1. It was acknowledged by the working group that the highest level of need is in St 

Helen’s and understood that this ward would require a higher level of 
investment to achieve results.  This may mean that a ‘Universal Offer’ is 
developed for Darton East, Darton West and Old Town but that initially a 
‘Universal Plus’ offer is developed specifically for the St Helen’s Ward.

6.2. The Area Council is reminded that needs based commissioning is the basis of 
why the Area Councils were introduced.  

6.3. Points 4.16 and 4.17 both require considerable resourcing in the form of officer 
time, both from the Area Team and Public Health colleagues.  

7. Project characteristics championed by the working group – learning from 
previous commissioning

7.1. Coaching Model – Intensive but with a legacy and peer support incorporated 
(Both the Summer Internship delivery model and Fit Reds delivery model were 
discussed).

7.2. 5 Ways to Wellbeing should be at the centre of a project (Connect, Be Active, 
Give, Take Notice, and Stay Connected).

7.3. Building resilience, particularly around emotional wellbeing and being able to 
handle the knocks that life throws at a person (this could include Mental Health 
First Aid training).

Page 52



5

8. Next Steps
8.1. The working group acknowledge that this is a large and complex area of work 

and felt that to invest responsibly in this priority area, some significant mapping 
would be required.  Officers agreed to deliver a session in June 2019 with local 
stakeholders, both BMBC core staff, the voluntary and community sector and 
providers funded by the North Area Council. 

8.2. The members of the working group also requested consultation with young 
people.  It has been suggested that the North Area Youth Participation worker 
could help to facilitate some of this work with established groups during the 
summer holidays.  This will result in the production of a short film that enables 
young people to explain what they are feel they need to help them thrive. 

 
8.3. Both 8.1 and 8.2 will require a budget.  The Area Council is asked to agree a 

working budget of £4,850.00 to enable development work to take place.

Service Outline costs
Survey for stakeholder engagement £100.00
Venue and refreshments for stakeholder – survey and 
mapping event 

£450.00

Venue and refreshments for stakeholder feedback 
session 

£350.00

Survey for young people’s engagement £100.00
Production of a short film £3,500.00
Engagement & promotion £350.00
Total £4,850.00

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          17th April 2019

Page 53



6

Page 54



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 201/20, in line with the guidance 
on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2018/19. 

3
[...]
ange it

Having your say on 
things that matter

Develop it

Helping businesses 
to thrive

Protect it

Protecting our 
wonderful borough

Live it

Looking after 
yourself and others

Imagine it

Creating a brighter 
future

 The Ward Alliance agreed to consider how these themes fit into the ward plan at the next 
meeting.

Page 72



13

6. Gala
 Cllr Tattersall has contacted most providers now
 There are around 30 stalls coming along
 Cllr Tattersall agreed to contact the Mayor’s office to let them know who will meet and 

greet the Mayor
 She also agreed to ask Dan Jarvis MP

7. Ward Plan
 The Ward Alliance member went through and updated the Ward plan with recent actions

8. Treasure Report
 The money after the recent bids is now £ 3,784.45.

9. Secretaries Report
 Rebecca left note to say there is £243.24 left in petty cash
 It was agreed for cllrs to look at purchasing some CCTV signs for new Lodge village green

10. Any other Business
Hanging Baskets
 Lee agreed to look at the brackets for the baskets in April
 To consider a bid in new financial year

11. Date and time of next meeting
 Thursday 18th April 2019, 4 p.m. TARA Office

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 25th March 2019
	4 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update
	5 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary
	20190513 - NAC Item 5a - Appendix 1 - NAC - Project Perf Report Q4 - Jan-March2019

	6 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop
	7 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund
	8 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 13 May 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, 
Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, Pickering, Platts, 
Spence and Tattersall 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 25th March 2019 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th March 
2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 25th March 
2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Community Outreach - David Andy (CAB) 

David Andy (CAB) was welcomed to the meeting to provide an update regarding the 
Community Outreach Project.  The service is jointly delivered by Citizens Advice 
(CAB) and DIAL, providing generalist and specialist benefit outreach advice to people 
in the North Area Council wards from several locations. Two case studies were also 
presented, illustrating how clients had been helped to sort out benefits and debts 
which had been detrimentally affecting their health and wellbeing.

Key points from the presentation included:

 Since 1st October 2018 the project has made a total of 759 client contacts.
 To date, the project has helped clients to claim £1,241,208 of additional 

welfare benefits and has helped clients manage £43,588 of debt.
 The top 5 enquiries relate to Benefits and Tax Credits, Universal Credit, debt, 

relationship and family and housing.
 73% of clients report a long term health condition or a disability.  38% of CAB 

clients own their own property, 48% live in rented,13% prefer not to say and 
1% are homeless.  19% are employed, 35% are on sickness benefit and 23% 
are unemployed.  

 Every £1 spent on delivering the project generates £42 of benefits for clients, 
which is an excellent rate of return.

 Since Sept 2015, 4736 clients have been contacted, obtaining in excess of 
£7.3m of benefits and helping clients manage just short of £1m of debt.  



2

RESOLVED that: 

(i) David Andy be thanked for his attendance and contribution, and

(ii) Members note the update. 

4 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members with an 
updated financial position and forecast for expenditure, based on the projects that 
have been proposed, together with an outline of annual commitments and the current 
financial position.  

It was highlighted that at the last meeting the Anti-Poverty Community Outreach 
Project and Clean and Green service were extended.  In March 2020 the Area 
Council will need to agree if they wish to continue to fund this type of service 
provision and advertise the tender opportunity.

The Housing Migration Officer is on a fixed term contract which has been extended 
until Jan 2020, when a decision will need to be taken about future provision.  One of 
the Youth Participation Worker posts is currently vacant and is in the process of 
being readvertised.  Members expressed their thanks to Zoe Wardle, Youth 
Participation Worker, for the fantastic job she is doing across the Wards of the North 
Area Council.

The production of the North Area community magazine is currently being reviewed 
but it is unlikely that a Summer 2019 edition will be produced.

The Area Council Manager explained for the benefit of new members that an 
enforcement project had generated £112,294 in FPN income since 2014 but had 
since ceased as the expected behaviour change had not materialised.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) Zoe Wardle be thanked for the work she has been doing in her role as Youth 
Participation Worker;

(ii) The North Area Council note the existing budget position and forecast for 
funding commitments together with the current financial position.

5 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing Members with a 
comprehensive North Area Council Performance report for the period January – 
March 2019 (2018/19 Quarter 4) together with a number of case studies as 
supporting evidence, including Twiggs Grounds Maintenance; CAB and DIAL; 
Housing Migration and Youth Participation Officers, YMCA Youthwork; DIAL 
hOurbank and Social Isolation; Ad Astra Barnsley CiC; Woolley Miners Welfare 
Tractor Project and RVS – Looking Out for Older People. Members shared their 
views on their experience of various projects in their wards, although there was not 
universal agreement in respect of some of the projects highlighted.   



3

RESOLVED that:  

(i) Members note the Performance

(ii) RVS be invited to attend a future Area Council meeting to update Members on 
their Looking Out for Older People project.

6 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop 

The Area Council Manager apprised Members of the discussions that took place at a 
recent workshop to explore the opportunity for a North Area Council funded Health 
and Wellbeing project.

It was explained that two workshops had taken place to identify a young people 
based programme.  A number of themes emerged but it was not possible to prioritise 
one theme over another.  The workshops agreed that as this is a large and complex 
area of work, significant mapping would be required to invest responsibly in this 
priority area

A discussion took place regarding a number of issues which had emerged, including:

 The need to ensure that the Targeted Youth Support (TYS) and Targeted 
Information Advice and Guidance (TIAG) services are not duplicated;

 Behaviour change takes time and will not happen overnight
 An acknowledgement that although St Helens ward has the highest levels of 

need, there are pockets of needs in other areas.  
 As this is a very broad scope, more work is needed to identify a narrower area 

– hence the need for a mapping exercise involving young people.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members note the update, and

(ii) Agree a working budget of £4,850 to enable the consultation and mapping 
exercise and development work with young people to take place to inform 
future direction and project model.  

7 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the financial position 
for the Ward Alliance budget for each ward.

RESOLVED that each ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20 in line with the guidance on spend.

8 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 12th 
March and 9th April 2019; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 11th February and 11th 
March 2019; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 27th March 2019; and St Helen's Ward 
Alliance held on 14th March 2019.



4

Darton East
It was reported that the Tour de Yorkshire was a great success, with kilometres of 
bunting and painted bikes throughout the area.  The actual length of the bunting  
produced in total is being collated.  Barnsley’s efforts were even commended by 
Mark Cavendish on Twitter.  The artwork also looked superb and local businesses 
were involved in the celebrations.  There is lots of work ongoing in the ward, 
including hanging baskets, and consideration is being given to exploring the option 
for local businesses to fund the Christmas lights this year.  The Community Garden 
has not started yet, which is disappointing.  

Darton West
Cllr Alice Cave thanked Cllr Howard for sewing the bunting for the Tour de Yorkshire 
celebrations.  It was reported that nothing can be done regarding the footpath at the 
bottom of Barugh Lane.  A meeting has taken place with Jo Birch regarding the play 
equipment at Kexborough recreation ground and a quote for the works is awaited.

Old Town 
Cllr Lofts reported that a number of projects have been approved for funding recently, 
including £758.45 for Pogmoor Residents’ Association’s ‘Bomber Bid’; £1090 for 
Emmanuel Holiday Hunger project on the proviso that outreach work is done; £1213 
towards the borough-wide bid by the Majestic Academy of Music and Arts; £818 for 
the Pogmoor Residents Association for continuation of the Afternoon Club and £2516 
for information boards at the Fleets.

St Helen's
Cllr Tattersall reported that the self-assessment survey had been completed and 
results will be brought to a future meeting.  The new gazebos have been purchased 
and offered to community groups.  Athersley Crafty Crafters took part in bunting 
production despite the Tour de Yorkshire not passing through the area.  Cllr Leech 
collected the flag in his role as Cycling Champion and delivered it to the Town Hall.  
Funding bids are coming in for a variety of projects, including CCTV cameras, 
purchase of contactless card sleeves and tables for the church hall.  The Mamma 
Mia Dance Group applied for a donation to put a production on, which has been 
approved, along with the   Spring clean budget.  The Gala is planned for July. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) the North Area team be thanked for their hard work on the Tour de Yorkshire, 
and 

(ii) the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


